

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

J.S.M., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-705-EK-SJB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Danielle F. Tarantolo
Kate L. Fetrow
Jessica L. Selecky
NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP
100 Pearl Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 613-6551

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs

William B. Monahan
Jessica M. Klein
Amanda J. Mayo
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000

Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. THE IMPARTIAL HEARING SYSTEM AND THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT	3
A. The Impartial Hearing System in New York City	3
B. Allegations in the Complaint	5
II. THIS LITIGATION	6
A. Class Certification.....	6
B. Discovery	7
C. Summary Judgment Motions and State Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss	8
III. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS	8
IV. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS	9
V. PROPOSED CLASS SETTLEMENT NOTICE & PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. THIS COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE PARTIES’ SETTLEMENT	24
A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	25
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class.....	25
2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlement Proposal Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length.....	26
3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C): The Relief Provided for the Class Is Adequate.....	27
4. Rule 23(e)(2)(D): The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	34

5. Additional *Grinnell* Factors35

II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(E)(1)......36

A. Notice to the Class36

B. Fairness Hearing37

CONCLUSION38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Berkley v. United States</i> , 59 Fed. Cl. 675 (Fed. Cl. 2004)	32
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Group N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	29
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....	3, 24
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24, 26
<i>D’Angelo v. Hunter Business School, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 11845607 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2023)	34
<i>In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litigation</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2018).....	37
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	32
<i>Furlong v. United States</i> , 132 Fed. Cl. 630 (Fed. Cl. 2017)	32
<i>Graff v. United Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	24
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litigation</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	27, 30, 31
<i>Hadel v. Gaucho, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1060324 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016)	24
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Jenkins v. National Grid USA Service Co., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2301668 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2022)	27

Liberty Resources, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,
2023 WL 3204018 (E.D. Pa. May 1, 2023).....34

M.F. by & through Ferrer v. N.Y.C. Department of Education,
671 F. Supp. 3d 221 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)27, 28

Mascol v. E&L Transportation,
2009 WL 10701164 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2009).....30

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation,
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....25

Nasimova v. Attentive Home Care Agency Inc.,
2020 WL 13890951 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2020).....27

Ortega v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
2018 WL 4190799 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2018)36

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
2024 WL 3236614 (E.D.N.Y. June 28, 2024)32

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....37

Romero v. Securus Technologies, Inc.,
2020 WL 6799401 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2020)34

D.S. ex rel. S.S. v. N.Y.C. Department of Education,
255 F.R.D. 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)..... *passim*

Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia,
515 F. Supp. 3d 343 (E.D. Pa. 2021)35

Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs., LLC,
2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)28

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....24, 36

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....37

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....2, 3

20 U.S.C. § 1415..... *passim*

N.Y. Educ. Law § 4404 *passim*

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.335
34 C.F.R. § 300.5074
34 C.F.R. § 300.5104
34 C.F.R. § 300.51813
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 200.117
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 200.55

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Other Authorities

Ross Sandler & David Schoenbrod, *Democracy by Decree: What Happens When
Courts Run Government* (2004).....22
